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On September29, 2006, the Petitioner,Jamie D. McCourt applied to the Board of Appeals
for a specialpennit pursuant to Section 5.14 of the Zoning By-Law for relieffTom the applicable
street width requirementsto allow certain lot lines to be reconfiguredregarding a four fot
subdivisionat the property located at 170 SargentRoad.
The Board of Appeals determinedthat the properties affected were those shown on a
schedule in accordance with the certificationprepared by the Assessors of the Town of Brookline
and approvedby the Board of Appeals, and fixed November 30, 1006, at 7:30 p.m. in the
Selectmen's Hearing Room on the sixth floor of the Town Hall as the time and place of the hearing
on the applicationfor special permit. Notice of the hearing was mailed to the Petitioner, the
attorneysof record, if any, to the owners of the propertiesdeemed'by the Board to be affected as
they appearedon the most recent local tax list, to the Planning Board and to all others required by
law. Notice of the hearing was published November 9, 2006 and N(wember 16,2006 and for the
second night of said heari...'1g
which was scheduledfor December 2 i, 2006 a second notice was
published on December 7 and 14,2006 in the Brookline Tab, a Ilewspaperpublished in Brookline
and mailed to all those required by law. A copy of the initial notice is as follows:

TOWN OF BROOKLINE
MASSACHUSEITS
BOARD OF APPEALS
NOTICE OF HEARING

Pursuant to M.G.L., C.39, sections 23A and 23B, the Board of Appeals will conduct a

publichearing to discussthe followingcase:
Petitioner:
Location of Premises:
Date of Hearing:
Time of Hearing:
Place of Hearing:

.

McCourt, Jamie D.
170 Sargent Road
11/30/06

7:30p.m.

.

Selectmen's Hearing Room, 6thFloor

A public hearingwill be held for a variance and/or Special Permit from:
Section 5.14; Special Permit of the Zoning By-Lawto Single Family residence with frontage to be
realignedto Cottage Street as a result of a planned subdivisionat 170 Sargent Road, Brookline
Said Premiselocated in an S-40 district.
The Town of Brookline does not discriminate on the basis of disability in admission to, access to, or
operations of its programs, services or activities. Individuals who need auxiliary aids for effective
communications in programs and services of the Town of Brookline are invited to make their needs
known to the ADA Coordinator, Stephen Bressler, Town of Brookline, 11 Pierce Street,
Brookline, MA 02445. Telephone: (617) 730-2330; TDD (617) 730-2327.

Diane R. Gordon
Harry Miller
Bailey S. Silbert
At the time and place specified in the notice, a public hearing was held by this Board.
Present at the hearing was Chair, Diane Gordon and Board members Lawrence Kaplan and Enid
Starr., The Petitionerwas represented by Jeffrey P. Allen of Seegel, Lipshutz & Wi1chins,P.C., of
Wellesley,Massachusetts. On December 14,2006 the Board conducted a site visit. The hearing on
November 30, 2006 was not completed, and therefore, the Board scheduled a second night and
continuedthe matter to December 21, 2006.
On November 30, 2006, the chair commencedthe hearing by allowing Ms. Starr to make a
public disclosurepursuant to G.L.c.268Awith regard to her son being an attorney at the same law
firm, Seegal,Lipshutz and Wilchins,P.e. as counsel for the Petitioner. Ms. Starr indicated that she
has made the required formal written disclosureto the Board of Selectmen and they had made the
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appropriatefindings with respect to her ability to serve as a Board member on this case and other
cases. A copy of that disclosure form is a public record on file with the Board of Selectmen's
Office. The Chair asked if anyone present had any objectionto Ms. Starr serving on the Board for
this particularcase. There being no objection, the Chair proceeded with the hearing.
The Chair stated that first the Board would hear from the Petitioner and then take up the
.

I

motions filed by Attorney Nea1Glick of DonovanHatem, P.C. on beha1fof the abutter,the Sargent
Estates Trust.

PETITIONER'S APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT

The Petitioner seeks a Specia1Permit with respect to frontage pursuant to Section 5.14 of
the Zoning By-Law for the property located at 170 Sargent Road, Assessor's Atlas Sheet 81,
Block 332, Lot 10 (the "Property"). The Property is in an S-40 zoning district and contains
approximately 79,322 square feet. On June 5,2006 an ANR subdivision plan was submitted to
the Planning Board to realign the lot lines of 170 Sargent Road and 40 Cottage Street, however,
the plan was withdrawn. The Petitioner is now before this Board seeking a Special Permit under
Section 5.14 with respect to frontage for the Property on Cottage Street.
The Petitioner's proposal realigns the lot lines of four existing parcels between Cottage
Street and Sargent Road. The lot at 170 Sargent Road, currently with 92 feet of frontage along
Sargent Road, would be divided approximately in ha1f,but with no change to the aforementioned
frontage on Sargent Road. The rear part of the property would be combined with an
approximately 30-foot wide strip ofland from the lot to the southwest (marked "Former Lot 3A"
on the plan submitted by the Petitioner) to provide 29.7 feet of frontage along Cottage Street.
The r~st of this southwestern lot (Lot 3A), which does not have any structures on it besides a
sma1lplayhouse, would be combined with the existing lot located at 40 Cottage Street (marked
"Form~r Lot 2A" on submitted plan) creating Lot 4. Fina1ly,the remainder of the lot at 170
Sargent Road (marked "New Lot 5" on submitted plan) would continue to use the existing access
to Sargent Road. The lot to the west of 170 Sargent Road ('<ExistingLot 1A") would not be
changed. Each of the lots as proposed conform to the minimum lot size (40,000 s.f.) and the
minimum frontage (25 feet) requirements ofthe Town's zoning bylaw.

The proposa1creates a

"New Lot 6" with 29.7 feet of frontage along Cottage Street. The proposal before the Board
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doesnotchangethe numberof lots currentlyexisting,nor doesit changeany frontageon Sargent
Road. Cottage Street, a public way opened and dedicated to public use in 1841 varies in width
from approximately 32 to 40 feet. Therefore, the Petitioner seeks a special permit pursuant to
§5.14 ofthe Zoning By-Law. The Petitioner submitted two subdivision plans prepared by J.F.

HennesseyCo.datedJanuary24, 2006 (depictingthe currentconfiguration'of the four lots)and
September 11, 2006 (depicting the propo~edreconfiguration of the foUrlots). Both plans are
incorporated herein by reference and attached hereto as Exhibits A and B respectively.
The Property is located between Cottage Street, a public way, and Sargent Road, a
private way owned by the Sargent Estates Trust. Sargent Pond and its inlet stream abut 170
Sargent Road to the east. Currently, there is a single family home on the Property as well as a
single family home on the property located at 40 Cottage Street. The two remaining lots (New
Lot 5 and existing Lot lA) which front on Sargent Road are vacant.
Attorney Jefftey Allen of Seegel, Lipshutzand Wilchinspresented the case for the
Petitioner. Mr. Allen submitted a copy of a Power Point presentation dated November 30, 2006
containingcolor photographs, plans and other informationa copy of which is incorporated herein by
reference. Mr. Allen stated that under this proposal no additionallots are being proposed.
Currently,there are four lots and this proposal realigns the lot lines of these four parcels, however, it
does not create any additional lots. . There is frontage for two of the four lots on Cottage Street and a
drivewaycould be built as a matter of right on either of these two lots. The Petitioner, however,
seeks to realign the lot at 170 Sargent Road to front on Cottage Street. Cottage Street is a one-way
street less than 40 feet wide, therefore, the Petitionerseeks a special permit from the Board pursuant
to Section 5.14 of the Zoning By-Law.
.Section 5.14 - Lot Frontage provides:

,

Every lot shall have a minimum frontage of not less than 25 feet in S and SC Districts, and

of not less than 20 feet in other districts,upon a street not less than 40 feet in width; except
that the Board of Appeals may grant a specialpermit for use .ofa lot which has the required
. frontageupon a street not less than 30 feet in width, provided such street had been opened or
dedicatedto public use prior to 1922or has been approvedby the Planning Board as part of
a subdivision. Such frontage shall not be obstructedfrom vehicular access to the street by
walls, fences or other barriers.
.

Mr. Allen noted that the Board recentlygranted a special permit in a similar case for four
lots on Heath Street,which is a two-way street. The Chair asked which lots were being

4

reconfigured.Mr.AllenstatedthatLots3A and2Awerebeingreconfiguredresultingin a larger
Lot 4 with the existing house at 40 Cottage Street, a new Lot 5 fronting on Sargent Road and new
Lot 6 which they are requesting the Board grant a special pennit to allow the frontage on Cottage
Street. There are a total of four lots and the number oflots will not change. Mr. Allen also noted
that a drivewayoff of Cottage Street was not being proposed, although in his opinion a driveway
could be built off of the existing Lot 3A on,Cottage Streetthat would comply in all respects with the
Zoning By-Law.
Board Member Kaplan asked whether the new Lot 5 was a buildable lot. Mr. Allen stated
that it was buildable, but the Sargent Road Trusteeshad raised an issue regarding the driveway. Mr.
Kaplan asked whether access to the existinghouse on the Property would continue to be accessed
through the driveway off of Sargent Road. Mr. Allen stated that until such time as the ownership of
the lots changedthe driveway off of SargentRoad would be used to access the house. In the future
a drivewaymight be proposed for Cottage Street,but that was not being proposed at this time.
Mr. Allen concluded his presentation by opining that the standards for granting a special
pennit had been met. The site was appropriatefor the use as a single family house lot because there
are existing single-familyhomes on Cottage Street. Creating a lot with frontage on Cottage Street
will have no adverse impact on the neighborhoodbecausethe house is in existence. Finally, the
traffic report which was later confinned by the Town's Engineer indicates that there is ample site
distance shouldaccess via a driveway off Cottage Street be proposed in the future.
Mr. Allen next called on Joseph Geller of Geller DeVellis, Inc. the Petitioner's Landscape
Architect to describe the proposal. Mr. Geller statedthat Lot lA was not being changed. The lot
lines were being moved to create Lot 6 with the existinghouse at 170 Sargent Road to front on
Cottage Street and Lot 5 which would be a vacant lot to front on Sargent Road. The remainder of
Lot 3Awould be combined to create Lot 4 with the existing house at 40 Cottage Street. Mr. Geller

,

then briefly describedthe neighborhood and the existinghomes and driveways on Cottage Street.
With respectto Cottage Street Mr. Geller noted that it varies in width and that the frontageproposed
isjust past the backwards "S" curve in the road.
The next speaker was Ronald DeRosiers,P.E. ofMDM Transportation Consultants,Inc. the
Petitioner's Traffic Consultant. Mr. DeRosiers submitteda written report to the Board dated
November 21,2006 which is incorporatedherein by reference. Mr. DeRosiers stated that they had
conductedtwo field studies both a traffic study and speed study. The speed data on the street was
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collectedat a point 150 feet from the point where a driveway~ould be constructed to servicethe
new Lot 6. The speed data indicatedthat the 50thpercentile and 85thpercentile observed speeds
were 20 miles per hour and 23 miles per hour, respectively. Mr. DeRosiers stated that the 85th
percentilespeed data was what is utilized by traffic engineersfor a safety analysis. Utilizing the
85thpercentiledata, the recommended stopping sight distancewould be 140 feet and on this
roadwaythe stopping sight distance in the ~ea of new Lot 6 is approximately 210 feet, well in
excess of what is considered safe. The Chair asked for his opinion on the capacity on Cottage
Street. Mr. DeRosiers stated that volume data was collectedwhich indicated that there were
approximately200 vehicles traveling on Cottage Street in the a.m. and p.m hours which operates at
a serviceLevel A which is the best possible level. He stated that Cottage Street was a very low
volume road. During the peak p.m. hours only 10%of capacity was used and in the a.m. peak hours
only 18%of capacity was used. Based on their studies there would be no traffic impact as it related
to accessin and out at the point where the frontage is proposed on Cottage Street.
Mr. Allen stated that because two Planning Board members were concerned about a future
drivewayoff Cottage Street, Mr. Geller had prepared a design of a driveway to show that mature
trees could be maintained and that a driveway could be built in accordance with the Zoning
requirements. The Petitioner was not, however,proposing a driveway at this time. Mr. Allen
concludedhis presentation by stating that the proposed frontage on Cottage Street was reasonable
and met all of the criteria for a special permit.
The Chair asked Ms. Selkoe to please point out where Sargent Pond was located and where
the wetlandsbuffer area was. The Chair then asked if there was anyone present who wished to
speak in favor of the proposal. There was no public comment in favor of the proposal.
The Chairthen asked if there was anyone wishing to speak in opposition. The Chair
recognizedMr. Neal Glick of Donovan Hatem, P.C.. Mr. Glick spoke on behalf of the Sargent

,

EstatesTrustees who are opposed to the proposal. Mr. Glick stated that he represented all of the
Trusteesof Sargent Estates, Samuel Pasternack,Claire Stampferand Roger Servison.
Mr. Glick then requested that before the Board considers his two dispositive motions he
wanted to first make a few comments. He opined that this proposal is more than reconfiguringlot
lines. To fmd that that was all this proposal was about would ignore the history and context of this
matter. The Petitioner first appeared before the Planning Board last March with an ANR
subdivisionfor different lots and additional lots. Prior plans submittedto the Planning Board but
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laterwithdrawnshoweda drivewayat 12%gradewhichthePlanningBoardcalculatedwas a14%
grade. The prior plans also showed multiple retainingwalls. Both times the ANR plans were
withdrawnbecause Section 5.14 of the Zoning By-Law requires a special permit for the frontage on
Cottage Street. While there are four lots presented,Mr. Glick opined that there would be more than
4 lots in the future. In his opinion, the narrow neck for the frontage on Cottage Street was used to
maximizevalue, maximize the number of potential lots and ignored neighborhood and
environmentalconcerns.
Mr. Glick noted that there was nothing in Section 5.14 that stated no special permit was
required if the applicant was merely reconfiguringlot lines. In his opinion this was really two
subdivisions. Mr. Glick then briefly describedthe properties affected and the importance of Sargent
Pond and its inlet stream.
Mr. Glickthen requested that the Board considertwo motions. First, a motion to dismiss the
matter because no special permit can issue since the paved area of Cottage Street in this area is only
21 feet. Sincethe paved area is only 21 feet in this area, as a matter of law they are not entitled to a
special permit. Second, the case should be dismissedbecause his clients who are direct abutters and
own, in fee, the pond and roadways in Sargent Estateswere never notified of this hearing in
accordancewith the Board's Rules and Regulationsas well as Chapter 40A, Section 11 of the
General Laws.
Mr. Kaplan stated with respect to the notice issue that it is his understandingthat if the
parties show up for the hearing they waive the notice issue. The Chair asked if the Trustees
received individualnotices. Mr. Glick stated they had not. Ms. Starr asked if his clients were
prejudicedby not receiving notice. Mr. Glick statedthey were, because they found out so late. The
Board briefly discussed the notice issue and decidedto hold a second night of hearing and both
readvertisethat hearing and send notice of the second night to abutters. Anyone who was unable to
speak'this evening would be given another opportunityto be heard at the second hearing which
would cure any alleged notice issue. The Board instructedPolly Selkoe, Assistant Planning
Director to send notice for the continuationof the hearing on December 21, 2006 to the addresses
on the Assessor's tax list as well as the addressesprovidedby Mr. Glick for his clients. The Board
denied the Trustees' motion to dismiss with respectto notice, because 1)the Town Clerk provided
evidencethat the requirements of G.L.c. 40A with respect to notice were met; 2) any notice issue
would be cured by the continuation of the hearing which would be re-noticed and re-advertised;and
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3) the Chairwould provide an opportunityfor any person not present at the November 30thhearing
to speak on December 21,2006.
With respect to the special permit Mr. Qlicknoted that Section 9.05 states that the Board
shall not approvea special pennit unless all five conditions are met. While he agrees that condition
5 pertainingto affordablehousing is not applicablehe requestedthat the Board focus on the use as
developed,because in the future it will be qeveloped,and there will be a driveway at some point in
the futurethat will serve the existing house and maybe more than one house.
Mr. Kaplan noted that using a drivewayfor more than one lot would require another special
pennit and that the Board would have to considerthat separatelyat another time. Mr. Glick agreed.
Mr. Glick went on to note that the Board had received letters and testimony in oppositionto
grantingthis special pennit and that at least two members of the Planning Board were opposed. Mr.
Glick also represented that the ConservationCommission was opposed to this proposal.
The Chair noted for the record that the Board had not received anything from the
ConservationCommission with respect to this applicationfor a special pennit. Ms. Selkoe
indicatedthat there was no official positiontaken by the Conservation Commission on this proposal.
Mr. Glick stated that the Conservation Commissionhad discussedthe importance of the pond and
its inlet stream and opined that these were the Town's two most important resources which would
be adverselyimpacted if these lots were developed. He also noted that as configured this lot with
frontage on Cottage Street would have no room for adequate stonn water management or catch
basins. The pond and stream would be affectedas the lots are developed in the future.
The Chair stated that if the properties are further developed or a driveway is proposed in the
future the owner would have to submit a stonn water managementplan at that time and at that time
it would be reviewed. The only issue before the Board at this time is whether to grant a special
pennit, under Section 5.14.' for frontage on Cottage Street nothing more. The Petitioner is not
proposing to develop anythingright now. Mr. Glick stated that they are in fact proposing to develop
the lots and build a driveway and that was clear from the plans previously submitted to the Planning
Board.
The Chair stated that the plans that Mr. Glickkeeps referring to were withdrawn and are not
before the Board. She st<;lted
that it is inappropriateto refer to plans that were withdrawn at the
Planning Board and are not before the Board for consideration.
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Mr. Kaplan stated that the Board can not speculate as to future plans or analyze the matter
on a worst case scenario basis. They needed to deal with the matter before them which was whether

a specialpermit could be granted for frontage for the lot on Cottage Street. Mr. Glick noted that the
use as developedmust contemplate a driveway,because the petitioner has done a traffic study
relative to the impact of a driveway in this location.
Mr. Kaplan stated that the traffic studyis also important to show that access is adequate at
this locationand not illusory.

"
Mr. Glick stated that the use as it will be developed in the future will create a visual blight

on the neighborhoodand ruin the rolling hillsideand historic stone wall. The opponents retained
Robert Hicks,P.E. of Howard Stein HudsonAssociates,Inc. to conduct a traffic study. A copy of
this report datedNovember 29,2006 was submittedto the Board and is incorporated herein by
reference. Mr. Glick stated that their traffic study raises some safety concerns. Mr. Glick went on
to statethat the site is inappropriate and is the most dangerous area possible. He went on to state
that he believesthis site was chosen in order that another lot may be developed in the future
thereby
.
increasingthe number oflots from 4 to 5. He noted that there are no details with respect to a future
drivewayin this location and no informationas to how many lots this drivewaywould serve. He
concludedby statingthat the special permit shouldnot be granted even with conditions, because
conditionscan not address the neighborhoodand environmentalconcerns.
The next person to speak in oppositionto the proposal was Kevin McCarthy of88 Cottage
Street. Mr. McCarthy indicated that in additionto his home at 88 Cottage Street he also owns a
separate one-acrebuildable lot which abuts the Property. Mr. McCarthy is opposed because he
believes it is not a safe area: The petitioner is not a Brooklineresident and the proposal negatively
impacts.the neighborhood. In his opinion it is a bad precedent to set, because if this curb-cut is
allowed
3 or 4 more will follow. The locationis dangerous,because it is at the narrowest, windiest
.
spot on Cottage Street. He requests that the Board deny the application.
The Chairthen set Thursday, December 14,2006 at 3:15 p.m. for the Board's site visit. The
Chair requestedthat counsel for both sides be present at the site visit, however, she stated that no
testimonywill be taken.
The next speakerin oppositionto the proposal was Roger Servison one of the Trustees of
the SargentEstates Trust. He stated that he had tried to work this matter out with the McCourts, but
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theydidnotrespond.HerequestedthattheBoardconsiderwhetherthereis abetterandsaferway
to do this for the environment.
Ms. Starr suggested that the Board conduct its site visit before hearing from any other
speakers so that they would have a better understanding of the issues. The Chair first asked whether
there was anyone present who wished to speak who would not be available for the continuation of
the hearing on December 21, 2006. There .were no further speakers.

Mr. Kaplan askedthat the Board havethe Town Engineertake a measurementof the street
at the proposedfrontage and get an opinion from Town Counselwith respectto measuringthe
width of the roadway. The Chair also requestedthe Town's traffic departmentto provide an
opinion on the dueling traffic reports. The Chair statedthat it was always her understandingthat a
streetis measuredby the width of the right of way not just the pavedportion. Nevertheless,an
opinion from Town Counselon this issue will be requested.
The Board then heard again from the Petitioner's Traffic Consultant, Mr. DeRosier ofMDM
Transportation Consultants, Inc.. Mr. DeRosier stated that with respect to the report prepared by
Howard Stein Hudson Associates, the speed studies were not taken from appropriate locations. The
speed studies were conducted at the eXact access point which was not appropriate and prior to the
curve in the road which was not the COITectdistance. Based on his data there would be absolutely

no queuingof cars at this location. Finally, he pointed out that the report at page 2 concludes that
site distancesare in fact met.
The Board then concluded the first Iiightof the hearing and continued the matter to
December21,2006. Present at the hearing on December21, 2006 was the Chair, Diane Gordon
and Board members Lawrence Kaplan and Enid Starr. The Board had conducted the site visit as
scheduledon December 14, 2006. Present at the site visit was Polly Selkoe, Assistant Planning
Director,Michael Shepard, Zoning Administratorfor the Town, attorneys Jeffrey Allen and Neal
,
Glick~Joseph Geller, Landscape Architect for the Petitioner,Ronald DeRosier. P.E.of MDM
TransportationConsultants,Inc., Town CounselJenniferDopazo and Board Members Gordon,
Kaplan and Starr.
The Chair first called on Town Counsel, JenniferDopazo to present her opinion as to
whether, for the purposes of determining lot frontage under Section 5.14 of the Zoning By-Law,
the width of a street should be measured by the width of the right of way or the paved portion of
the right of way only. The Chair noted that Town Counsel had provided a written opinion on
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this issue dated December 19, 2006 which is incorporated herein by reference. Town Counsel
stated that based on her review of the case law and past practice of this Board it is her opinion
that the proper measurement is the width of the right of way. Town Counsel noted that the
Board must interpret the provisions of the Zoning By-Law. In interpreting the by~lawthe Board
may look to past practice, the common meaning of the language used in theoby-law,logic,
common sense and reason. Section 5.14I?rovides,in relevant part, "... the Board of Appeals
may grant a special permit for use of a lot which has the required frontage upon a street not less
than 30 feet in width, provided such street had been open or dedicated to public use prior to
1922... ." Section 2.19(4) of the Zoning By-Law defines a Street as "A public or private way,
alley, lane, court, or sidewalk which is open or dedicated to public use and parts of public
squares and places which form traveled parts of highways."
According to the Town's 1951 List of Public Ways, a copy of which was attached to
Town Counsel's opinion as Exhibit A, Cottage Street was accepted and dedicated to public use
on March 1, 1841. The width of the right of way for Cottage Street is listed as 35-40 feet and
the width of the pavement is 22.50 feet. Town Counsel indicated that the Town Engineer
recently measured the roadway cross-section at 40 Cottage Street and found that the width of the
right of way in this particular location is 32 feet (approximately 22 feet of pavement and 5 feet of
shoulder on each side from the stone wall in to the pavement). Currently, there are several
existing single family house lots with frontage on Cottage Street.

Town Counsel represented

that according to her discussion with the Town Engineer, a way is always measured by the right
of way and not solely the paved portion of the right of way.
Town Counsel noted that according to the 1951 List of Ways the width of the right of
way for most streets in Brookline is 40 feet. This is consistent with Section 5.14 of the Zoning
By-Law requiring lot frontage upon a street not less than 40 feet in width.

,

The width of the

paved portions of the majority of streets in Brookline is less than 30 feet. According to the
Planning Department, many lots in Town front on streets where the paved portion is less than 30
feet wide. Town Counsel provided the following examples where the paved portion of the right
of way is less than 30 feet:
BeechRoad- 21'
Cameron Street

- 13-24'

Existing homes on Cottage - 22'
Elm Street - 20'

11

Grigg's Terrace- 20'
Hart Street - 20'
Linden Court - 15'
Warren Street - 20-28'
Portions of White Place - 17'
Town Counsel stated that although several cases were cited by the parties in their written
memoranda, one thing is clear in the case .law,and that is that great deference is given to local
Zoning Boards to interpret their own by-laws. With respect to some of the cases cited by the
parties and mentioned in her memorandum Town Counsel clarified several points. First, Jenckes
v. Building Commissioner of Brookline, 341 Mass. 162 (1960) has not been overturned. The
issue in that case was whether a certain provision of a by-law was constitutional. Although not
on point, the case is somewhat instructive. For example, in Footnote 2 of the Jenckes case the
Court noted with respect to the width of the roadways in Brookline:
The parties by stipulation also agreed that 'Fairmount Street is paved its entire length; a
maximum width of20.7 feet atthe easterly end; a width between 19 and 20 feet
throughout except for a short distance near [one driveway west of the locus] where the
paved surface is 15.7 feet. There are many 40-foot accepted streets in Brookline where
the paved surface is 24 feet wide,' the remainder being sidewalks, 'although present
requirements for a 40-foot street are a 30-foot paved surface with two 5-foot wide
sidewalks.'
The Sargent Estates Trustees rely heavily on Shea v. Board of Appeals of Lexington, 35
ass.App.Ct. 519 (1993). In this case, the Court found that the portion of the street (Rockville
Avenue in Lexington) at issue in the case was not actually built, and, therefore, access for the
purposes of creating lot frontage at that location of Rockville Avenue was illusory. The Court
stated:

, "...the

section of Rockville Ave upon which the lot fronts does not exist in fact. A fire
truck cannot drive on a plan. A zoning by-law which requires frontage on a way shown
on an approved plan must be understood, if the purpose of the by-law is not to be
'undermined, to require an actual way, constructed on the ground, not just a depiction of a
way on a plan. The planning board's approval may have legal significance under the
zoning by-law's definition of a "street" ifthe way depicted on an approved plan has been
constructed as approved (Rockville Avenue is shown on the assertedly approved plan as a
way forty feet in width) but not where it has never been constructed at all."
Shea at 523.
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Town Counsel noted that the facts in the matter before the Board are quite different than
in the Shea case. Cottage Street is a public way in existence since 1841 that currently services
several other existing homes.
Town Counsel informed the Board that she met with the Fire Chief and asked him to
inspect the area of the proposed frontage. She indicated that the Chief had a conflict in his
schedule this evening, however, she represented that he had no concern with access on Cottage
Street itself, and finds that the street as a one-way is accessible and serviceable by emergency
vehicles. The Fire Chief did express concern that any future driveway be designed in a manner
to provide both an adequate turning radius off of Cottage Street as well as adequate width for fire
trucks to access the existing house should the current access from 170 Sargent Road change.
Therefore, if the Board grants a special permit under Section 5.14 of the Zoning By-Law
Town Counsel recommended that the permit contain a condition requiring that any future
driveway plan be reviewed and approved by the Fire Chief or his designee.
Town Counsel stated that the matter before the Board is whether the lot meets the
requirements of Section 5.14 of the Zoning By-Law pertaining to frontage in order to consider
granting the application for a special permit. Ultimately, how to interpret the by-law and
whether the conditions for approval of a special permit have been met under Section 9.05 rests
with the Board. Town Counsel concluded by thanking the Board for its time and making herself
available for any further questions. The Board had no further questions for Town Counsel.
Claire Stampfer, a Trustee of the Sargent Estates Trust spoke in opposition to the
proposal. She expressed her concern over setting a precedent for pork chop lots on this unique
street. She stated Cottage Street is very unique in its proximity to the city yet maintaining its
rural ambience. She believes the lot shape is out of place and there will be no room for
landscaping should a driveway go in in the future. If a driveway is proposed in the future the
!

house will be visible from the street and a rare Japanese Lace Bark Pine which is said to be the
largest in North America will be lost. She is also concerned about storm water management
should a driveway be put in off Cottage Street. Finally, she stated that some people do speed on
Cottage Street and she believes this proposal is dangerous and will be detrimental to the
neighborhood. She requested that the Board deny the relief requested.
The next speaker was Werner Lohe of 25 Salisbury Road. Mr. Lohe stated he was a
.

member of the Town's Conservation Commission but was not speaking on behalf of the
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Commission,which had not officially.considered this matter. He asked that the Board take into
consideration the effect of the subdivision and development of this immediate area on Sargent
Pond and its inlet stream which are very important resources to the Town.
There being no further speakers, the Chair asked whether Mr. Glick had anything further
to add to his pending motions.
Mr. Glick stated that even if the paved portion of the way on Cottage S'treetwas the
paved portion plus the sidewalks it would be less than 30 feet. Mr. Glick referred to several
letters and memoranda which he submittedto the Board dated June 7, 2006 (addressedto the
Planning Board), December 1, 2006 (e-mail),December 14, 2006, December 19, 2006 (via e-mail)
and December21, 2006 copies of which are incorporatedherein by reference. In his opinion, prior
Town Counsel agreed with him that the proper measurement under Section 5.14 of the by-law is
the paved portion of the right of way. He opined that the 1951 Street List was out-dated and the
data unreliable. He stated that the fear of many properties being non-compliant is unreasonable
as variances or other relief could be granted as needed.
Mr. Allen then spoke on behalf of the Petitioner with respect to the motion to dismiss.
Mr. Allen had submitted a letter in opposition to the motion to dismiss dated December 20, 2006.
A copy of Mr. Allen's December 20, 2006 letter is incorporated herein by reference. Mr. Allen
stated that prior Town Counsel never issued an opinion stating that the proper measurement
under Section 5.14 is the paved portion of the way only. The prior opinions of Town Counsel
dealt with ANR plans underG.L.c.41, s.81 and whether the private ways in Sargent Estates were
open to the public for the purposes of the subdivision control law. Any suggestion that Town
Counsel's prior opinion addressed the proper measurement of the width of a way under Section
5.14 is simply not true.

,

.Mr.Allen noted that Section 2.19(4) of the Zoning By-Law defines the term "Street" as a

public or private way. It does not state the "paved portion". The right of way for Cottage Street
is over 30 feet. Mr. Allen noted that the Board in the past and as recently as a few months ago in
a case dealing with four lots at 464 Heath Street measured the width of the street by the width of
the right of way. Section 5.14 also speaks of the way and that portion dedicated to public use.
The Planning Board, the Zoning Board and Town Counsel have always interpreted it this way.
He noted that Cottage Street has other existing single family homes. He questioned how they
came into existence, because the width of the paved portion of Cottage Street had not changed.
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The Chair then asked Board members for their comment on Mr. Glick's Motion to
Dismiss, because the Property was not located on a way with 30 feet of pavement.
Mr. Kaplan stated that he agreed with Town Counsel's analysis of the law and the past
practice of this Board, the Planning Board and the Town Engineer with respect to interpreting
Section 5.14. He noted that nothing in the by-law suggests that the width of a street is to be
measured only by the paved portion ofa 'Yay.
The Chair stated that she spoke to Peter Ditto, the Town's Engineer and he felt very
strongly that to measure a way only by the paved portion would result in many properties being
in violation of the by-law. Mr. Kaplan stated that virtually every property in Town would
require some form of zoning relief. The Chair stated that she was confident that the Town did
not intend for the by-law to be interpreted as suggested by Mr. Glick. Ms. Starr agreed and stated
that the portion to consider is that portion open and dedicated to public use which is the width of

the rightof way. Basedon all of the testimonyandthe documentssubmittedthe Board
:

unanimously voted to deny the Trustees' motion to dismiss.
The Board then went back to the issue of whether to grant a special permit under Section
5.14 and heard from Polly Selkoe, the Assistant Planning Director for the Town. Ms. Selkoe
reported that the Planning Board was split 2 to 2 on its recommendation. The Planning Board
had submitted a Memorandum with attachments dated November 9,2006 a copy of which is
incorporated herein by reference. Two Planning Board members supported approving the use of
the new lot as shown on the subdivision plan prepared by Richard Watson and dated Sept. 11,
2006 provided that so much of the wall as obstructs vehicular access was removed. The two
supporting members acknowledged that the use might result in the need for access from Cottage
Street but noted that any driveway would need to meet the requirements of the Town's Zoning
Bylaw or seek the appropriate zoning relief. Additionally, the width of Cottage Street did not

,

appear to pose a safety hazard, especially because Cottage Street is a one-way public roadway.
Although Cottage Street is not 40 feet wide in all sections, it is.no less than 30 feet wide along
the subject lots' frontage. The zoning bylaw specifically allows for a special permit for public
streets not less than 30 feet wide. Since several curb cuts and access points already exist along
Cottage Street, they believed one more was appropriate; would not adversely affect the
neighborhood; and would not present a serious hazard to vehicles or pedestrians. In addition, the
attorney representing the Sargent Trust stated that the Trust would not allow any new driveways
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onto SargentRoad, even the use of the existing abandoneddriveway, limiting the accessoptions
for the subject lot to Cottage Street.
The remaining two Planning Board memberswere concernedthat a future proposed
driveway entrancelocation as a result of the ANR subdivision wouldbe very closeto the limits

for safety and visibility with respect to Cottage Street's existing alignment." A presumed
driveway in the proposed access strip w°l!ld not be characteristic of other driveways along
Cottage Street and they believed would adversely affect neighboring properties, due to the nature
of the steep grade change between Cottage Street and the vehicle court at the existing house.

Theybelievedthat suchaccessmayrequireretainingwalls on the sidesof the driveway. A
reconfiguration of the lot lines in this ANR subdivision might provide a safer and more
appropriate access location to the property that would have less detrimental impacts on the
neighborhood. Also, the statement by the attorney representing the Sargent Trust that the Trust
would not allow new driveways, even the existing abandoned driveway, to access Sargent Road
raised a further concern about the ability to gain access to the proposed New Lot 5, and thus the
viability of the proposed subdivision. Therefore, the Planning Board voted (2-2) on amotion to
recommend approval of the requested special permit based on the subdivision plan prepared by

J.F.Hennessy Co.and dated September11,2006.
The next speaker was Frank Hitchcock, Building Inspector for the Town. Mr. Hitchcock
stated that all zoning requirements have been met. Mr. Hitchcock noted that the 4 lots as
reconfigured were still 4 lots. The parameters of the entire parcel had not changed under this
proposal. The only issue is Section 5.14 and whether a piece of land is appropriate for frontage
on Cottage Street. In his opinion all other zoning requirements are met and the criteria under
Section 9.05 are met. He noted that the lots are near Sargent Pond and the inlet stream, but there
is a buffer zone that addresses the environmental concerns and there is no driveway proposed at
I

this time. There are existing homes on Cottage Street. He stated that the Building Department
had no objection to the granting of a special permit in this case.
The Board then heard closing arguments from counsel for the opponents, Neal Glick and
counsel for the Petitioner, Jeffrey Allen.
The Board deliberated on this matter and having considered the testimony and the reports
and other documents submitted as well as the site visit made the following findings:
1.
Cottage Street is a public way opened and dedicated to public use in 1841.
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2.

A Street is measured by the width of the right of way.

3.

Cottage Street is a one-way street which varies in width from 32 to 40 feet.

4.

At the point where the frontage for "New Lot 6" is proposed Cottage Street is
approximately 32 feet wide.

5.

Cottage Street is safe and accessible for emergency vehicles.

6.

The Property is located in a single family residential district.

7.

There are existing single family homes on Cottage Street.

8.

The proposed use of the "New Lot 6" for the existing single family home is
appropriate and the lot meets the minimum 40,000 square foot requirement for this S40 zoning district.

9.

The proposed "New Lot 6" has frontage of approximately 29 feet on Cottage Street.

10.

The stone wall at the area of the frontage for "New Lot 6" can be removed.

11.

The use of "New Lot 6" for a single family home will not adversely affect this single
family residential neighborhood.

12.

No driveway from Cottage Street is proposed at this time for the "New Lot 6".

13.

Traffic reports indicate that: 1) there are adequate site lines at the proposed frontage
for the "New Lot 6"; 2) Cottage Street is a low volume street; 3) only 10-18% of
vehicular capacity is utilized at peak traffic times on Cottage Street; 4) if a driveway
is developed at the location of the frontage for the "New Lot 6" there will be no
safety hazard to pedestrians or vehicles; 5) there were no accidents on this portion of
Cottage Street for the past three years; and 6) if a driveway were developed off of
Cottage Street for "New Lot 6" it would have no impact oJ.?queuing of vehicles.

14.

The proposed creation of a ''New Lot 6" with frontage on Cottage Street to be used as
a single family residential lot does not create a nuisance or serious hazard to vehicles
or pedestrians.

15.

Adequate and appropriate facilities exist for the currently proposed use since access

.

.

for vehicles and emergency apparatus to the existing single family house on the ''New.
Lot 6" is by way of Sargent Road through "New Lot 5". Both lots are under the same
ownership.

16.

The Petitioner's proposal will not adversely affect the supply of affordable housing.

17.

The Petitioner's proposal meets all of the criteria required by Section 9.5 of the
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Zoning By-Law for the granting of a special pennit.

Accordingly, the Board unanimously yoted to grant a special pennit pursuant to Section 5.14
ofthe Zoning By-Law, subject to the following condition:
1.

Any future design for a driveway at the Property from Cottage Street shall, prior
to the issuance of a building permit, be reviewed and approved by the Fire Chief
or his designee with respect to adequate turning radius off of Cottage Street, width
of the driveway for emergency vehicles and any other safety concerns.

Unanimous
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